NOTICE OF REFERENDUM ELECTION

November 5, 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that at an election to be held in the Town of Evergreen, Washburn County, of the State of Wisconsin, on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, the following question will be submitted to a vote of the people pursuant to law:

QUESTION: Shall the person holding the office of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer in the Town of Evergreen be appointed by the Town Board

This referendum ballot is a result of a motion at the Annual Meeting on April 17, 2024 of the Town of Evergreen.

Voting YES to the question means the Town Board will be responsible for setting a job description based on the statutory duties of each position and set qualifications and education guidelines for each position and hire based on that. The Board will be responsible for oversight and setting of salary. The positions can be appointed for a period of 1 to 3 years.

Voting NO to the question will mean that the positions are filled by nominations at the caucus of names that will appear on the April ballot in even numbered years. No qualifications except for town residency will be required.

Questions can be directed to the office of the town clerk, Town of Evergreen, Spooner WI.

DONE this 6th day of October, 2024.

____Julie A. Kessler____

(Signature of Town Clerk)